

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1047 OF 1998

SMT. FATIMABIBI GIYASUDDIN DAPHEDAR )  
SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS. )...PETITIONERS

V/s.

MOHAMAD ASLAM RUKMUDDIN PARKAR )  
AND OTHERS )...RESPONDENTS

Mr. Sham Thakur h/f. Mr. Jayesh Jain, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Sham Thakur, learned Counsel, appears for the Petitioners and submits that costs imposed earlier have been paid, however, since copies could not be supplied to the Registry, notices could not be issued to the Respondents and if this Court grants some time and extends the returnable date, copies would also be supplied.

2. Let copies be supplied within a period of two weeks and let notices directed to be issued by order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2025 be issued thereafter, returnable on 20<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

3. List on **20<sup>th</sup> January 2026**.
  
4. It is made clear that if despite receipt of notices, the Respondents fail to appear, this Court will hear the Petitioners and pass appropriate orders.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**